
Preliminary Draft Document | For Discussion Purposes Only Page 1 

Project Status Report | August 2020 

General Overview 

As of August 31, 2020, all reports generally indicate the Allegiant Stadium project is on schedule and on budget. The 
project received its temporary certificate of occupancy (TCO) on July 30, 2020, and a final certificate of occupancy 
(CO) on August 31, 2020. All reports indicate the project includes all required elements and has met or exceeded the 
project standards set forth in the Stadium Development Agreement and Senate Bill 1 (2016 Special Session). Pursuant 
to the Stadium Development Agreement approved by the Las Vegas Stadium Authority Board on March 28, 2018, and 
the revised project budget approved by the Stadium Authority Board on September 16, 2019, the stadium project is a 
premier, first-class, multi-level stadium totaling 1.75 million square feet with an enclosed roof on a 62.5-acre site located 
in Clark County, Nevada. The enclosed stadium includes a fixed ETFE roof structure, contains 127 suites and has a 
seating capacity of 65,000 for traditional NFL games (expandable to 72,000 for major events such as the Super Bowl). 

Project Budget 

The stadium project budget increased by $11.7 million to $2.01 billion during the August reporting period. At its 
September 16, 2019, meeting, the Stadium Authority Board conditionally approved between $25 million and $70 million 
in third-party activation work. In February 2020, LV Stadium Events Company, LLC (“StadCo”) identified the first 
incidence of such work, which now totals $36.5 million is expected to reach $47.4 million when the project is closed 
out.  

Thirty funding notices have been processed by the Stadium Authority totaling $1.88 billion, approximately 92.8 percent 
of the aggregate project budget. Stadium Authority contributions currently stand at $700 million, 37.3 percent of total 
outlays and 93.3 percent of the Authority’s $750 million maximum contribution. Both Senate Bill 1 and the Stadium 
Development Agreement require that the last $50 million to be paid by the Stadium Authority be applied to the last $50 
million of the project. At present, approximately $140 million of project costs remain.   

Personal Seat License (PSL) proceeds account for $549.2 million, or 29.3 percent of total project costs. StadCo 
(Raiders) credit facilities comprise $589.2 million, 31.4 percent of project costs to date, and the StadCo cash 
contribution to fund third-party activations accounts for the remaining $36.5 million (1.9 percent). 

Project Schedule 

As noted above, the project remains on schedule, beating the anticipated substantial completion date by one day. 
Project closeout was extended from October 31, 2020, to November 31, 2020, in February and remained unchanged 
in August. The stadium’s opening event will be Monday Night Football when the Las Vegas Raiders host the New 
Orleans Saints on September 21, 2020.  

Project Contingency 

The aggregate stadium project contingency currently stands at $24.3 million, with remaining contingencies for furniture, 
fixtures and equipment and infrastructure being transferred back into the master budget. This value represents 18.4 
percent of the balance to complete. The GMP contingency currently stands at $602,000, or 2.0 percent of the GMP 
balance to complete (accounting for retention).  

Change Orders 

Change orders processed in August 2020 totaled $681,000, bringing change orders to date to $143.2 million. Pending 
and potential change orders currently stand at $5.4 million and will be absorbed by the project budget. Major pending 
and potential change orders include additional quality inspection services ($2.3 million), expansion of the distributed 
antenna system ($1.1 million) and an allowance for lighting fixtures ($828,000).  
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LV Stadium Events Company (Raiders) Project Status Report 

LV Stadium Events Company, LLC submitted its monthly project report on September 14, 2020, providing a general 
overview of the status of: (1) design planning; (2) the project budget; (3) the construction schedule; (4) permitting, 
licenses and approvals; (5) compliance with various provisions of Senate Bill 1 and (6) compliance with the provisions 
of the community benefits plan. StadCo noted that it met its expected timeline for both the substantial completion (July 
31, 2020) and has received the final certificate of occupancy (August 31, 2020). To this end, StadCo noted, “With 
construction complete we are now actively closing out the Project.”  

Construction Monitor’s Report (Jones Lang LaSalle) 

The Construction Monitor submitted Site Observation Report 36 on August 31, 2020. The report supported a draw of 
$41.8 million (inclusive of $11.7 million in third-party activation expenses) and certified that: (1) all design agreements 
remain in full force and effect and have not been modified; (2) there has been no material deviation in stadium costs; 
(3) all required permits have been issued and are in effect; (4) all current draws are being used for project costs; (5) 
the project is proceeding on schedule and will be completed by the scheduled completion date; (6) all funds previously 
requisitioned have been used for their intended purpose; (7) there have been no material change orders other than 
those permitted by the Development Agreement or the Design-Build Agreement and (8) the Construction Monitor has 
no knowledge of any vendors’ liens, mechanics’ liens or security interests that should be satisfied or discharged before 
the immediate payment request. 

The Construction Monitor reported that “the project and the work within the stadium project site was substantially 
completed in general accordance with the construction documents and other pertinent documents [JLL has] reviewed 
to date.” They further indicated that quality of the workmanship on the project has been good. The Construction Monitor 
noted closeout items remain in process but concluded that the project is on track to be closed out in accordance with 
both the approved budget and the project closeout schedule.  

Authority Construction Representative (Grand Canyon Development Partners) 

Grand Canyon Development Partners (“GCDP”) provided its report on September 8, 2020. Notably, GCDP’s August 
report concludes:  

“With the final Certificate of Occupancy issued, in our opinion the stadium project has achieved all 
project elements originally envisioned and anticipated as set forth in the Stadium Development 
Agreement and Senate Bill 1. We believe that Allegiant Stadium is a first-class NFL facility and that 
the stadium has achieved a quality level and finish as originally anticipated and consistent with 
original design documents.” 

GCDP noted further that the stadium has been turned over to the stadium operators, StadCo and ASM Global, for 
“beneficial occupancy.” To this end, the Raiders’ organization has moved into offices in the stadium, and ASM Global 
has assumed building operations from the contractor. 

GCDP has now transitioned its efforts from monitoring project construction to monitoring project closeout, including 
ensuring all required documentation is in order. Regularly scheduled construction meetings are no longer being held; 
however, GCDP representatives attended four post-construction meetings with representatives of CAA ICON to review 
progress of punch list items and procedures for closeout and documents submission to the Stadium Authority. GCDP 
reported that to the best of its knowledge, “inspections for the stadium project have been completed, reviewed and 
approved by governing agencies.” Finally, GCDP noted that media mesh provided by Prismview on the east face of 
the stadium remained incomplete and was awaiting custom panels to be installed; furniture, fixtures and equipment 
installation is now complete; and final clean and sponsorship integrations remain ongoing. These items were in line 
with expectations as the project closes out in the normal course. 
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Stadium Project Uses of Funds

Month/Year Project Budget
Project 

Contingency

Contingency as 
a % of Budget to 

Complete Change Orders
Project Completed 

During Period
Project Completed 

to Date
% Completed 

to Date
Sep‐17 1,736,965,813$       [1] 135,827,170$         [1] 8.3% [2] ‐$   101,927,013$                  [1] 101,927,013$             [1] 5.9% [3]

Oct‐17 1,727,449,040$       [4] 135,827,170$         [4] 8.4% [2] ‐$   10,594,806$   [4] 112,521,819$             [4] 6.5% [3]

Nov‐17 1,727,449,040$       [5] 135,827,170$         [5] 8.5% [2] ‐$   10,385,137$   [5] 122,906,956$             [5] 7.1% [3]

Dec‐17 1,846,322,374$       [6] 125,216,471$         [6] 7.3% [2] ‐$   17,286,161$   [6] 140,193,117$             [6] 7.6% [3]

Jan‐18 1,846,322,374$       [7] 125,216,471$         [7] 7.4% [2] ‐$   21,585,229$   [7] 161,778,346$             [7] 8.8% [3]

Feb‐18 1,846,322,374$       [8] 124,951,258$         [8] 7.5% [2] ‐$   10,588,858$   [8] 172,367,204$             [8] 9.3% [3]

Mar‐18 1,800,000,000$       [9] 106,152,453$         [10] 6.6% [2] ‐$   17,207,932$   [10] 189,575,136$             [10] 10.5% [3]

Apr‐18 1,800,000,000$       [9] 106,152,453$         [13] 6.7% [2] ‐$   [14] 16,150,752$   [13] 205,725,888$             [13] 11.4% [3]

May‐18 1,840,000,000$       [17] 112,052,620$         [18] 7.0% [2] 1,625,940$           [19] 40,835,486$   [20] 246,561,374$             [20] 13.4% [3]

Jun‐18 1,840,000,000$       [17] 112,052,620$         [23] 7.2% [2] ‐$   38,778,712$   [24] 285,340,086$             [24] 15.5% [3]

Jul‐18 1,840,000,000$       [17] 112,056,457$         [27] 7.4% [2] ‐$   [28] 30,225,023$   [29] 315,565,109$             [29] 17.2% [3]

Aug‐18 1,840,000,000$       [17] 111,637,640$         [32] 7.5% [2] ‐$   [33] 32,027,796$   [34] 347,592,905$             [34] 18.9% [3]

Sep‐18 1,840,000,000$       [17] 107,449,154 (r)$     [37] 7.5% [2] ‐$   [38] 54,791,642 (r)$                [39] 402,384,547 (r)$         [39] 21.9% [3]

Oct‐18 1,840,000,000$       [17] 104,381,308$         [42] 7.5% [2] 1,558,651$           [43] 46,089,225$   [44] 448,473,772$             [44] 24.4% [3]

Nov‐18 1,840,000,000$       [17] 93,440,979$           [47] 7.0% [2] 9,068,016$           [48] 52,000,478$   [49] 500,474,250$             [49] 27.2% [3]

Dec‐18 1,840,000,000$       [17] 85,293,724$           [52] 6.7% [2] 598,984$              [53] 64,068,000$   [54] 564,542,250$             [54] 30.7% [3]

Jan‐19 1,840,000,000$       [17] 85,365,726$           [57] 7.0% [2] 1,639,788$           [58] 58,003,843$   [59] 622,546,095$             [59] 33.8% [3]

Feb‐19 1,840,000,000$       [17] 89,347,778$           [62] 7.8% [2] ‐$   [63] 67,868,888$   [64] 690,414,983$             [64] 37.5% [3]

Mar‐19 1,840,000,000$       [17] 85,519,407$           [67] 7.9% [2] 6,009$                   [68] 62,388,497$   [69] 752,803,480$             [69] 40.9% [3]

Apr‐19 1,840,000,000$       [17] 76,261,778$           [72] 7.4% [2] 767,581$              [73] 52,667,096$   [74] 805,470,576$             [74] 43.8% [3]

May‐19 1,840,000,000$       [17] 54,628,353$           [77] 5.7% [2] ‐$   [78] 73,911,481 (r)$                [79] 879,382,057$             [79] 47.8% [3]

Jun‐19 1,840,000,000$       [17] 47,395,112$           [82] 5.3% [2] 25,443,308$         [83] 65,366,349$   [84] 944,748,406$             [84] 51.3% [3]

Jul‐19 1,880,000,000$       [87] 52,565,677$           [88] 6.0% [2] 10,189,098$         [89] 61,136,024 (r)$                [90] 1,005,884,430$         [90] 53.5% [3]

Aug‐19 1,880,000,000$       [87] 31,047,304$           [93] 3.8% [2] 4,312,191$           [94] 57,269,499$   [95] 1,063,153,929$         [95] 56.6% [3]

Sep‐19 1,880,000,000$       [87] 20,433,622$           [98] 2.7% [2] 9,654,085$           [99] 54,882,409$   [100] 1,118,036,337$         [100] 59.5% [3]

Oct‐19 1,970,000,000$       [103] 76,832,932 (r)$       [104] 9.9% [2] 12,167,499$         [105] 74,913,531$   [106] 1,192,949,869$         [106] 60.6% [3]

Nov‐19 1,970,000,000$       [103] 63,449,776$           [109] 9.0% [2] 6,961,285$           [110] 74,043,017$   [111] 1,266,992,885$         [111] 64.3% [3]

Dec‐19 1,970,000,000$       [103] 62,092,777 (r)$       [114] 9.8% [2] 95,521$                 [115] 68,380,747$   [116] 1,335,373,632$         [116] 67.8% [3]

Jan‐20 1,970,000,000$       [103] 48,751,454$           [119] 8.6% [2] 11,359,172$         [120] 70,008,925$   [121] 1,405,382,557$         [121] 71.3% [3]

Feb‐20 1,971,768,409$       [124] 13,175,594$           [124] 2.6% [2] ‐$                       [125] 65,651,147$   [126] 1,471,033,704$         [126] 74.6% [3]

Mar‐20 1,971,768,409$       [124] 13,214,502$           [130] 3.0% [2] 31,596,588$         [131] 59,919,585$   [132] 1,530,953,289$         [132] 77.6% [3]

Apr‐20 1,973,116,914$       [135] 12,073,546$           [136] 3.3% [2] 3,542,395$           [137] 80,802,342$   [138] 1,611,755,631$         [138] 81.7% [3]

May‐20 1,976,414,317$       [141] 22,288,487$           [142] 7.9% [2] 7,425,389$           [143] 81,970,187$   [144] 1,693,725,818$         [144] 85.7% [3]

Jun‐20 1,984,909,432$       [147] 20,269,133$           [148] 9.1% [2] 2,317,606$           [149] 68,200,560$   [150] 1,761,926,379$         [150] 88.8% [3]

Jul‐20 1,994,788,612$       [153] 32,599,571$           [154] 20.1% [2] 2,159,950$           [155] 70,905,631$   [156] 1,832,832,009 (r)$      [156] 91.9% [3]

Aug‐20 2,006,463,857$       [159] 24,265,305$           [160] 18.4% [2] 680,873$              [161] 41,762,522$   [162] 1,874,594,532$         [162] 93.4% [3]

Sep‐20

Current Amount
Share to Date
Estimated Total
Percent to Date

Note: Totals may not sum to 100 percent due to rounding. 
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Stadium Funding Sources

Stadium Authority
Bank of America 

Senior Credit Facility

 Personal Seat 
License (PSL) 
Revenues 

NFL G4 Credit 
Facility Other Funds

Total Amount Funded 
During the Period

Cumulative Amount 
Funded to Date

‐$   101,927,013$               [1] ‐$ ‐$   ‐$ 101,927,013$                 101,927,013$              

‐$   10,594,806$                 [4] ‐$ ‐$   ‐$ 10,594,806$                   112,521,819$              

‐$   10,385,137$                 [5] ‐$ ‐$   ‐$ 10,385,137$                   122,906,956$              

‐$   17,286,161$                 [6] ‐$ ‐$   ‐$ 17,286,161$                   140,193,117$              

‐$   21,585,229$                 [7] ‐$ ‐$   ‐$ 21,585,229$                   161,778,346$              

‐$   10,588,858$                 [8] ‐$ ‐$   ‐$ 10,588,858$                   172,367,204$              

5,250,284$             [11] ‐$ [12] ‐$ [12] 11,957,648$            [12] ‐$ [12] 17,207,932$                   189,575,136$              

7,189,145$             [15] ‐$   [16] ‐$ [16] 8,961,608$              [16] ‐$ [16] 16,150,752$                   205,725,888$              

18,176,999$           [21] ‐$   [22] 22,658,486$              [22] ‐$   [22] ‐$ [22] 40,835,486$                   246,561,374$              

17,261,473$           [25] ‐$ [26] 13,517,239$              [26] 8,000,000$              [26] ‐$ [26] 38,778,712$                   285,340,086$              

13,453,990$           [30] 16,771,033$                 [31] ‐$ [31] ‐$   [31] ‐$ [31] 30,225,023$                   315,565,109$              

14,256,454$           [35] 17,771,342$                 [36] ‐$ [36] ‐$   [36] ‐$ [36] 32,027,796$                   347,592,905$              

23,686,038$           [40] ‐$   [41] 31,105,604 (r)$          [41] ‐$   [41] ‐$ [41] 54,791,642$                   402,384,546$              

20,515,583$           [45] ‐$   [46] 25,573,641$              [46] ‐$   [46] ‐$ [46] 46,089,225$                   448,473,771$              

23,146,845$           [50] ‐$   [51] 28,853,633$              [51] ‐$   [46] ‐$ [46] 52,000,478$                   500,474,250$              

28,518,432$           [55] ‐$ [56] 35,549,569$              [56] ‐$   [56] ‐$ [56] 64,068,000$                   564,542,250$              

25,819,108$           [60] 6,706,480$                   [61] 25,478,255$              [61] ‐$   [61] ‐$ [61] 58,003,843$                   622,546,093$              

30,210,311$           [65] ‐$ [66] 37,658,577$              [66] ‐$   [66] ‐$ [66] 67,868,888$                   690,414,981$              

27,770,839$           [70] ‐$   [71] 34,617,659$              [71] ‐$   [71] ‐$ [71] 62,388,497$                   752,803,479$              

23,443,575$           [75] ‐$   [76] 29,223,521$              [76] ‐$   [76] ‐$ [76] 52,667,096$                   805,470,575$              

32,996,331 (r)$       [80] (216,332)$   [81] ‐$ [81] 41,131,482 (r)$        [81] ‐$ [81] 73,911,481$                   879,382,056$              

29,096,362$           [85] ‐$   [86] 36,269,987$              [86] ‐$   [86] ‐$ [86] 65,366,349$                   944,748,404$              

27,213,328 (r)$       [91] ‐$   [92] ‐$ [92] 33,922,696 (r)$        [92] ‐$ [92] 61,136,024$                   1,005,884,428$           

25,492,231$           [96] ‐$   [97] 31,777,267$              [97] ‐$   [97] ‐$ [97] 57,269,499$                   1,063,153,927$           

24,429,672$           [101] ‐$   [102] 30,452,737$              [102] ‐$ [102] ‐$ [102] 54,882,409$                   1,118,036,336$           

33,346,076$           [107] ‐$   [108] 16,567,455$              [108] 25,000,000$            [108] ‐$ [108] 74,913,531$                   1,192,949,867$           

32,958,586$           [112] ‐$   [113] 41,084,431$              [113] ‐$ [113] ‐$ [113] 74,043,017$                   1,266,992,883$           

30,438,154$           [117] ‐$ [118] 37,942,593$              [118] ‐$   [118] ‐$ [118] 68,380,747$                   1,335,373,631$           

31,162,901$           [122] 38,846,024$                 [123] ‐$ [123] ‐$   [123] ‐$ [123] 70,008,925$                   1,405,382,555$           

28,435,966$           [127] ‐$ [128] 35,446,772$              [129] ‐$ [129] 1,768,409$           [129] 65,651,147$                   1,471,033,702$           

26,671,857$           [133] ‐$ [134] ‐$ [134] 33,247,727$            [134] ‐$ [134] 59,919,585$                   1,530,953,287$           

35,367,091$           [139] 8,707,401$                   [140] 35,379,345$              [140] ‐$ [140] 1,348,505$           [140] 80,802,342$                   1,611,755,629$           

35,019,423$           [145] 43,653,361$                 [146] ‐$ [146] ‐$   [146] 3,297,403$           [146] 81,970,187$                   1,693,725,817$           

26,576,538$           [151] 33,128,907$                 [152] ‐$ [152] ‐$   [152] 8,495,115$           [152] 68,200,560$                   1,761,926,377$           

2,095,771 (r)$          [157] 58,893,680 (r)$             [158] ‐$ [158] ‐$   [158] 9,879,180$           [158] 70,868,631$                   1,832,795,008 (r)$       

‐$                         [163] ‐$ [164] ‐$ [164] 30,387,277$            [164] 11,675,245$        [164] 42,062,522$                   1,874,857,530$           

699,999,364$         396,629,099$               549,156,772$            192,608,437$         36,463,857$        1,874,857,530$            
37.3% 21.2% 29.3% 10.3% 1.9% 100.0%

750,000,000$         459,935,471$               549,156,772$            200,000,000$         47,371,614$        2,006,463,857$            
93.3% 86.2% 100.0% 96.3% 0.0% 93.4%

Exhibit A
Applied Analysis

DRAFT



Las Vegas Stadium Authority Board
Project Status Report | August 2020

Notes:

[1]

[2]

[3]

[4]

[5]

[6]

[7]

[8]

[9]

[10]

[11]

[12]

[13]

[14]

[15]

[16]

[17]

[18]

[19]

[20]

[21]

[22]

[23]

[24]

[25]

[26]

